STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA, S.C.O. NO.16-17, SECTOR 20-D, CHANDIGARH

NOTIFICATION

Dated:- 29/04/2005

No.SEC/1ME/2005/3473

i.e. 30.04.2005.

Whereas the State Election Commissioner, Haryana, in exercise of powers vested under clause (1) of Article 243ZA of the Constitution of India, Section 9(1) of the Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 and Rule 21(1) of the Haryana Municipal Corporation Election Rules, 1994 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf had issued the Election Programme for the conduct of election in all the Wards of Municipal Corporation, Faridabad vide Notification No.SEC/1ME/2005/20650, dated 29.3.2005, according to which the votes polled shall be counted immediately after the polling is closed, at the polling station itself on the same day

And whereas the Deputy Commissioner, Faridabad, vide his Memo No. M.C.E.-2005/726, dated 28/04/2005 has informed that there are 35 wards of Municipal Corporation, Faridabad having 729 polling stations. The counting of votes is to be done at the polling station itself. As there are large number of contesting candidates in some wards, so there is possibility of disturbance at the polling stations at the time of counting of votes. Thus, the Deputy Commissioner, Faridabad has requested that the counting of votes may be done at the following counting centers:-

Sr.No.	Place of counting centres	Ward Nos.	No. of Polling Stations
1.	2.	3.	4.
1.	Govt. Girls Senior Secondary	1	18
	School, Ballabgarh	2	20
	Panchayat Bhawan, Ballabgarh	3	14
		4	21
	Aggarwal Dharmshala,	5	28
	Ballabgarh	6	24
		7	19

2.	K.L.Mehta D.N.College (Women), Faridabad	8	21
	K.L.Mehta D.N.College	9	21
	(Women), Faridabad	10	21
		13	17
		14	16
	Govt. Girls Senior Secondary	11	24
	School, NIT, Faridabad	12	19
3.	Old D.C. Office, Sector 21-C,	15	22
	Faridabad	16	19
	Tanadaa	17	20
	Community Centre, Sector-18,	18	17
	Faridabad	19	27
	Community Hall, NH-4,	20	25
	Faridabad	21	24
4.	Nehru College, Faridabad	22	24
		23	18
	Community Centre, Sector-15,	24	18
	Faridabad	25	24
	Govt. Women College,	26	17
	Faridabad	27	18
		28	20
5.	Khel Parisar, Sector-12,	29	19
5.	Faridabad, Hall No. 1-2	30	23
	Khel Parisar, Sector-12,	31	24
	Faridabad, Hall No. 3-4	32	29
		33	20
	, ,	34	20
	Faridabad, Hall No. 5-6-7		20
		35	20

In view of the above position and after considering the request of the Deputy Commissioner, Faridabad, in exercise of powers conferred under Section 9(1) of the Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 and Rule 21(7) of the Haryana Municipal Corporation Election Rules, 1994 and all other powers enabling me in this behalf, I, Chander Singh, State Election Commissioner, Haryana, order that the counting of votes for the General elections of all the wards of Municipal Corporation,

Faridabad would be done at the counting centres mentioned above instead of respective polling stations earlier notified vide State Election Commission's notification No. SEC/1ME/2005/20650, dated 29/03/2005 .-

Dated, Chandigarh the 29th April. 2005

CHANDER SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

Endst.No.SEC/1ME/2005/3474-76

Dated: 29.04.2005 A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of the above orders:-

- 1. The Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary to Government. Haryana, Urban Development Department, Chandigarh.
- 2. Development Department, The Director, Urban Harvana. Chandigarh.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner, Faridabad w.e.t. his memo No. M.C.E.-2005/726, dated 28/04/2005.

He is requested to inform the candidates and counting agents and also give wide publicity in this regard.

> (G.K.Sachdeva) Superintendent/E-IV. for State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

> > Dated: 29/04/2005

Endst.No.SEC/1ME/2005/3477

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in Haryana Government Gazette (Extra Ordinary).

> (G.K.Sachdeva) Superintendent/E-IV, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana.